Sales in retail trade, hotels and restaurants

1st quarter 2007

Retail trade including the automotive segment
In Q1 2007, seasonally adjusted sales in retail trade including the automotive segment grew by 2.9% quarter‑on‑quarter at constant prices; in the automotive segment by 4.3% and in retail trade by 2.2%. The long-term growth of the trend furthermore slightly accelerated in Q1 2007. Year-on-year, sales increased by 8.9% in total, in the automotive segment by 10.9% and in retail trade by 7.9%.
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Not seasonally adjusted sales in retail trade including the automotive segment increased by 9.4% year-on-year at constant prices. This growth was by 0.5 percentage points higher than seasonally adjusted growth even though working time availability was in Q1 2007 one day lower compared to the same period in 2006. The reason was a change of seasonality, which came about already in the previous period (the influence of season on the sales development is decreasing). 

High sale growth was recorded in all of the three months of the evaluated quarter.

Table 1 Sales indices in Retail Trade incl. automotive segment

(Corresponding period of previous year = 100, at constant prices, not seas. adjusted)

	 
	2006
	2007

	
	I.Q
	II.Q
	III.Q
	IV.Q
	Year
	I.Q

	Retail Trade incl. Automotive segment                                                (CZ-NACE 50, 52)
	106.9
	106.2
	106.2
	106.6
	106.5
	109.4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Automotive segment 
   (CZ-NACE 50)
	106.9
	104.4
	106.9
	107.7
	106.5
	110.7

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   Retail Trade
   (CZ-NACE 52)
	106.8
	107.2
	105.9
	106.2
	106.5
	108.8

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


● Automotive segment (CZ-NACE 50)
The year-on-year sales in the automotive segment grew by 10.7%, which meant acceleration compared to the individual quarters of 2006. Acceleration of the growth occurred also in Q1 2007 (from +9.1% in January to +12.2% in March). High sales in all of the months of the quarter were recorded mainly in sale of motor vehicles, vehicle parts and motorcycles, while on average for the quarter sales increased, compared to the same period of the last year, by 13.1%.

The given development corresponded also with the statistics of first registrations of vehicles (passenger cars, small commercial vehicles, commercial vehicles and public service vehicles), carried out and published by the Automotive Industry Association. In Q1 2007 their number increased by 32.5%, of which the number of registrations of new vehicles by 12.6% and used vehicles by 55.7%. The growth concerned all of the vehicle categories (from 10.5% for public service vehicles to 35% for passenger cars).

The sale growth of automotive fuel gradually accelerated in Q1 from 3.1% in January to 12.7% in March, for the whole quarter it amounted to 8.1%.

● Retail trade (CZ-NACE 52)

 In retail trade except of motor vehicles and motorcycles sales in Q1 2007 increased by 8.8%, which was more than in the individual quarters of the previous year, even the most in the whole period of the survey. Sales in February and March particularly contributed to the marked increase of sales, when the growth reached almost 10%.

Sales increased dynamically in all of the observed size groups, the most in enterprises with 50 to 99 employees, the least in enterprises with 0 to 19 employees. The total growth was significantly contributed to by enterprises with 100+ employees, whose share in the total sales already reached more than 45% and in the non-specialised stores with food, beverages or tobacco predominating (includes all of the market chains) even more than 80%.

From the assortment types point of view, the total growth was mostly contributed to by non-specialised stores, among specialised stores, stores with furniture and other household goods had the biggest share, which affected the total growth by almost 27%.
Table 2 Not seasonally adjusted sales at constant prices in selected assortment types of stores in Q1 2007

	CZ-NACE
	Y-o-y change, %
	Share in  growth of retail sales, %

	
	
	

	 Non-specialised stores total (CZ-NACE 52.1)
	4.6
	24.0

	    St. with food, beverages and tobacco predominating (CZ-NACE 52.11)
	5.0
	20.9

	    St. with non-food goods predominating (CZ-NACE 52.12)
	3.1
	3.1

	 Specialised stores total (CZ-NACE 52.2 - 52.4)
	12.5
	73.9

	    St. with food, beverages and tobacco (CZ-NACE 52.2)
	2.8
	1.8

	    St. with pharmaceutical and medical goods, cosmetic and toilet articles
    (CZ-NACE 52.3)
	12.3
	12.5

	    St. with textiles, clothing and footwear (CZ-NACE 52.41-52.43)
	21.1
	11.4

	    St. with electronics, elect. appl., hardware, furniture  and other hous. articles
    (CZ-NACE 52.44-52.46)
	20.8
	26.8

	    St. with books, newspapers and stationery and other retail sale
    (CZ-NACE 52.47-52.48)
	8.9
	21.4


Similarly as in the seven previous quarters, sales of non-food goods grew faster than food beverages or tobacco and their development in Q1 2007 even dynamically accelerated to the record breaking 11.8%. On the other hand, the growth of food beverages or tobacco (+4.7%) was similar to the previous quarters. Sales markedly increased (by more than 20%) in retail sale of textiles clothing and footwear and further retail sale of furniture, electrical and hardware goods. Following a drop, which lasted almost the whole of the last year, sales of pharmaceutical and medical goods, cosmetic and toilet articles increased since January 2007 (there could have been more types of influence, from an exceptionally seasonally shifted influenza epidemics to changes connected with amendments in the Decree of the Ministry of Health)

In retail sale of food, beverages or tobacco sales increased particularly in enterprises with 100+ employees (+5.8%), while groups with 20-49 and 50-99 employees recorded a drop (-1.1%, -4.8%, respectively).
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Increasing sales in retail trade in the long-term, particularly in the non-food segment, were related among other things with the growing purchase power of the population, supported by relatively cheap and accessible bank credits. Another influence, supporting the population’s desire to purchase, was a permanent price drop of textiles, clothing and also furnishings and household equipment. The growth acceleration of sales was probably also caused by favourable weather enabling, also during the winter months, building and reconstruction of housing stock, which is connected with the purchase of construction materials and following its completion also the purchase of new household equipment. Last but not least, the sale growth in Q1 2007 was affected by the already mentioned sickness development and an increased purchase of drug products.

Hotels and restaurants (CZ-NACE 55)

In Q1 2007, seasonally adjusted sales in hotels and restaurants increased by 1.0% quarter-on-quarter at constant prices. This CZ-NACE division, since the VAT increase in May 2004, sow a different sales development compared to the rest of the Czech economy, because the projection of the increased VAT into prices initially decreased the demand and the trend component dropped. In 2005 the drop was replaced by stagnation and only last year the trend component started to grow again. In Q1 2007 it grew by 1.0% quarter-on-quarter.
Not seasonally adjusted sales in hotels and restaurants increased by 3.0% year-on-year at constant prices; growth was recorded in all of the months of Q1 2007. Restaurants had more than 80% share in the growth.

Table 3 Sales indices in Hotels and Restaurants

(Corresponding period of previous year = 100, at constant prices, not seas. adjusted) 

	 
	2006
	2007

	
	I.Q
	II.Q
	III.Q
	IV.Q
	Year
	I.Q

	 Hotels and Restaurants
 (CZ-NACE 55)
	95.9
	99.5
	102.4
	101.6
	100.0
	103.0

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Hotels
    (CZ-NACE 55.1 - 55.2)
	93.3
	99.6
	97.5
	97.8
	97.3
	102.3

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	    Restaurants
    (CZ-NACE 55.3 - 55.5)
	96.7
	99.5
	104.6
	102.9
	101.0
	103.2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The sale growth in Q1 2007 was recorded in all of the size groups of hotels and restaurants; enterprises with 50-99 employees prospered the most with sales growing by 8.8%, while enterprises with 0-19 employees had a minimal growth (+0.8%).
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116.0787940193

121.8971147936

118.3507220321

116.9652002125

121.360592355

119.9793165903

118.3247086935

123.5737422675

121.5352965754

120.0843617008

124.6872684591

123.1725405146

121.9917856011

125.7375807199

125.1818526141

123.96241212

127.8309323339

127.673349205

126.099704551

131.0918925118

129.9832131977

128.3903869476

133.443426088

132.5168624139

131.022953149

135.7621907067

135.6723672444

133.9749846654

139.3597154902






